

05-10-2006

Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 10200-007002

RE



**EET** 

0	103235085
0	10020000

1032 TRADENSE 5/1/6	235085	
Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original doc	ument(s) or copy(ies).	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
TD Banknorth, N.A.	ClassCo Inc.	
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	99 Airport Road	
3. Nature of conveyance:	P.O. Box 669	
<ul> <li>☑ Assignment</li> <li>☐ Merger</li> <li>☐ Security Agreement</li> <li>☐ Change of Name</li> <li>☐ Other:</li> </ul>	Concord, NH 03302	
Execution Date: April 28, 2006	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes  ■ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execu	ution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:	
11/234,002	5,526,406 6,970,695 6,038,443	
Additional numbe	rs attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
<ol><li>Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 4	
KURT L. GLITZENSTEIN	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40	
Fish & Richardson P.C.	☑ Enclosed	
225 Franklin Street	☐ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.	
Boston, MA 02110	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050	
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.	
	and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and ment.	
Kurt L. Glitzenstein  Reg. No. 39,686  Name of Person Signing  Signature	May 3, 2006 Date 9	
Т	Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments are document: /@	
21320830.doc	00000185 120.00 DA	
first class mail with sufficient postage of	that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States is that the United States is the correspondence as on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Mail Stop Assistance if Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.	
May 3, 2006	Maria A. Gillis	
Date of Deposit Sig	Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate	

# CONFIRMATION OF REASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATION OF REASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between ClassCo Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of New Hampshire ("ClassCo") and TD Banknorth, N.A., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware ("TD Banknorth") (collectively, "the Parties").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, ClassCo and Bank of New Hampshire entered into a Patent Assignment And License Back Agreement executed on August 25, 1997 ("the 1997 Agreement");

WHEREAS, ClassCo in the 1997 Agreement, as security for the payment and performance of certain obligations from ClassCo to Bank of New Hampshire, assigned, transferred, granted, conveyed, and set over to Bank of New Hampshire all rights, title, and interest in and to its (1) United States Patent No. 5,526,406; (2) United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/660,814; and (3) any improvements in or relating to the inventions as covered by either of the foregoing (items (1), (2), and (3) collectively, "the Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Bank of New Hampshire recorded the 1997 Agreement with the United States Patent And Trademark Office in connection with ClassCo's United States Patent No. 5,526,406 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/660,814, such recordations appearing at Reel/Frame 008698/0976;

WHEREAS, United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/660,814 issued as United States Patent No. 6,038,443 on March 14, 2000;

WHEREAS, TD Banknorth, formerly known as Banknorth, N.A., is successor by merger to Bank of New Hampshire, N.A., successor-in-interest by merger to Bank of New Hampshire;

WHEREAS, ClassCo on or before April 20, 2004, fully discharged, paid, and performed all of the obligations to Bank of New Hampshire and TD Banknorth (including its predecessors-in-interest) secured by the 1997 Agreement;

WHEREAS, by operation of Section 9 of the 1997 Agreement, Bank of New Hampshire and TD Banknorth on or before April 20, 2004, reassigned to ClassCo all rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including all of the Patent Rights assigned by ClassCo to Bank of New Hampshire pursuant to the 1997 Agreement, and including all rights to bring actions for past infringements and/or for past profits and damages based on such infringements, as fully as if the assignment effected by the 1997 Agreement had not been made;

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to confirm such April 20, 2004, reassignment in a form suitable for recording by ClassCo with the United States Patent And Trademark Office, as required of Bank of New Hampshire and TD Banknorth by operation of Section 9 of the 1997 Agreement;

1

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged by both Parties, the Parties agree as follows:
- 1. TD Banknorth represents and warrants that it is empowered to act on behalf of and bind Bank of New Hampshire with regard to this Confirmation Of Reassignment, and that TD Banknorth has the authority to enter into this Confirmation Of Reassignment to effectuate the purposes hereof.
- 2. TD Banknorth, on behalf of itself and Bank of New Hampshire, hereby confirms the reassignment, transfer, grant, conveyance, and set over to ClassCo, on or before April 20, 2004, of its and Bank of New Hampshire's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of the patents, patent applications, and registrations of and for the Patent Rights (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies based on, concerning, or related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover damages for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights based on, concerning, or related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Patent Rights, including without limitation all rights, title, and interest in and to the following:
  - 2.1 United States Patent No. 5,526,406;
- 2.2 United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/660,814 and United States Patent No. 6,038,443, which issued from United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/660,814 on March 14, 2000;
- 2.3 United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/042,686 (a continuation of United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/660,814) and United States Patent No. 6,970,695, which issued from United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/042,686 on November 29, 2005; and
- 2.4 Pending United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/234,002 (a continuation of United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/042,686), filed on September 23, 2005.

- 3. TD Banknorth, on behalf of itself and Bank of New Hampshire, hereby further confirms, warrants, and represents that (a) it and its predecessors-in-interest have no rights or interests in, and no claim to or under, any of the Patent Rights, and (b) any and all rights, interests, and claims that either TD Banknorth and/or Bank of New Hampshire, including their respective predecessors- and successors-in-interest, has ever had at any point in time in, to, or under the Patent Rights were assigned, transferred, and conveyed in full to ClassCo on or before April 20, 2004, such that ClassCo's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights are as if the 1997 Agreement had not been made.
- 4. TD Banknorth, on behalf of itself and Bank of New Hampshire, agrees (a) to furnish upon request to ClassCo such further information, (b) to execute and deliver to ClassCo such other documents, and (c) to do such other acts and things, in each case as ClassCo may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out the purposes, terms and conditions of this Agreement and the 1997 Agreement.

#### 5. Miscellaneous

- 5.1 Governing Law. This Confirmation Of Reassignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of New Hampshire, without application of any choice or conflicts of laws rules or principles that would require the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 5.2 Severability. If any provision in this Confirmation Of Reassignment is found or held to be invalid or unenforceable, then the meaning of such provision will be construed, to the extent feasible, so as to render the provision enforceable and still achieve the Parties' intent in entering into this Confirmation Of Reassignment, and if no feasible interpretation would save such provision, it will be severed from the remainder of this Confirmation Of Reassignment, which will remain in full force and effect. In such event, the Parties will negotiate in good faith a substitute, valid and enforceable provision or agreement which most nearly effects the Parties' intent in entering into this Confirmation Of Reassignment.
- 5.3 Construction. This Confirmation Of Reassignment shall be deemed to have been drafted by both Parties and, in the event of a Dispute, neither Party shall be entitled to claim that any provision should be construed against the other Party by reason of the fact that it was drafted by the other Party.

TD BANKNORTH, N.A.

(Signature Under Seal)

Name: Mary W. McLaughlin (printed)

Title: Sr. Vice President

Reassignment Agreement to be executed under seal.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF MININGER

On this day of April, 2006, before me, May W. McLauster, the undersigned duly authorized officer of TD Banknorth, N.A. personally appeared, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the person above-named and that he/she executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of TD Banknorth, N.A. for the purposes contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TD Banknorth has caused this Confirmation Of

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

BRENDA D. BODI, Notary Public My Commission Expires October 10, 2006



## TD BANKNORTH, N.A.

# CERTIFICATE OF ASSISTANT CORPORATE SECRETARY

I, Lydia B. McIlwain, Assistant Corporate Secretary of TD Banknorth, N.A, a national bank, hereby certify as follows:

- 1. On May 12, 2000, Bank of New Hampshire merged with and into Farmington National Bank and Farmington National Bank changed its name to Bank of New Hampshire, National Association (also known as Bank of New Hampshire, N.A.).
- 2. On January 1, 2002, Bank of New Hampshire, National Association (also known as Bank of New Hampshire, N.A.) merged with and into, Peoples Heritage Bank, National Association (also known as Peoples Heritage Bank, N.A.).
- 3. On January 1, 2002, Peoples Heritage Bank, National Association changed its name to Banknorth, National Association (also known as Banknorth, N.A.).
- 4. On May 23, 2005, Banknorth, National Association changed its name to TD Banknorth, National Association (also known as TD Banknorth, N.A.), tax identification number: 01-0137770.

Dated this 25th day of April, 2006

seal

Lydia B. McIlwain

**Assistant Corporate Secretary** 

STATE OF MAINE Cumberland County

April 25, 2006

Mallusin

Personally appeared before me, Lydia B. McIlwain, Assistant Corporate Secretary of TD Banknorth, N.A., who made oath that the foregoing Certificate by her subscribed is true.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 31412012

LINDSEY A. THERIAULT Notary Public, Maine My Commission Expires July 14, 2012



#### Comptroller of the Currency Administrator of National Banks

Northeastern District 1114 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 3900 New York, New York 10036 212.790.4055

May 10, 2000

Carol L. Mitchell, Esq. Executive Vice President and General Counsel Peoples Heritage Financial Group, Inc. One Portland Square Post Office 9540 Portland, Maine 04112-9540

Re: Merger of Bank of New Hampshire, Manchester, New Hampshire, with and into Farmington National Bank, Farmington, New Hampshire, under the charter of the latter and with the title "Bank of New Hampshire, National Association."

Control No.: 2000 NE 02 004

Charter No. 13764

Dear Ms. Mitchell:

This letter is the official certification of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) to merge Bank of New Hampshire, with and into Farmington National Bank, effective as of May 12, 2000. The resulting bank title is "Bank of New Hampshire, National Association," and the charter number is 13764.

This is also the official authorization given to Bank of New Hampshire, National Association, to operate the main office of the merging bank and its branches, as branches of Bank of New Hampshire, National Association. The former main office location of Bank of New Hampshire, is authorized as Branch No. 118236A, to be known as the "BONH/Manchester" branch. The complete branch listing is provided as Attachment A.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Tiscia

Licensing Manager

Attachment

\*\*OCC SEAL\*\*



### Comptroller of the Currency Administrator of National Banks

Northeastern District Office 1114 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 3900 New York, N.Y. 10036

Telephone No.: 212.790.4055

Fax No.: 212.790.4098

Licensing Division

December 20, 2001

Patricia J. Wheeler, Esq. Vice President and Senior Attorney Banknorth Group, Inc. Two Portland Square Post Office Box 9540 Portland. Maine 04112-9540

Re: Control No.: 2001 NE 02 056 Charter No.: 24096

Dear Ms. Wheeler:

This letter is the official certification of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) to merge Bank of New Hampshire, National Association, Farmington, New Hampshire, First Massachusetts Bank, National Association, Worcester, Massachusetts, The Howard Bank, National Association, Burlington, Vermont, First Vermont Bank, National Association, Franklin Lamoille Bank, National Association, St. Albans, Vermont, and Evergreen Bank, National Association, Glens Falls, New York, with and into Peoples Heritage Bank, National Association, Portland, Maine, under the charter number and title of the latter, effective as of January 1, 2002. The resulting bank title is Banknorth, National Association, and the charter number is 24096.

This is also the official authorization given to, the receiving institution, to operate the main office of the merging bank and its branches, as branches of the resulting bank, as authorized in Attachment A. If any of the branches are closed, or sold to a non-national bank, a 90-day advance notice must be submitted pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1831r-1. Following the expiration of the 90-day notice period, a copy of this authorization must be provided to the OCC. A post-merger list of authorized branches will be provided to you under separate cover.

Patricia J. Wheeler, Esq. Vice President and Senior Attorney Banknorth Group, Inc. December 20, 2001 Page 2

Please return the original charter certificates for the six (6) target national banks, so that we may properly close out the files on those inactive institutions.

Sincerely,

Anthony P. DosSantos

Licensing Manager

\*\*OCC SEAL \*\*



Comptroller of the Currency Administrator of National Banks

Washington, D.C. 20219

# CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE

I, John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, do hereby certify that:

- 1. The Comptroller of the Currency, pursuant to Revised Statutes 324, et seq., as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1, et seq., as amended, has possession, custody and control of all records pertaining to the chartering of all National Banking Associations.
- 2. "TD Banknorth, National Association," Portland, Maine, (Charter No. 24096) is a National Banking Association formed under the laws of the United States and is authorized thereunder to transact the business of banking on the date of this Certificate.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal of office to be affixed to these presents at the Treasury Department in the City of Washington and District of Columbia, this January 25, 2006.

RECORDED: 05/05/2006

Comptroller of the Currency